Future salary growth 4.00 - 8.00 4.00 - 8.00 6.00 6.00

Medical cost growth rate 9.00 8.00 9.00 8.00

Employee turnover rate 0.00 - 15.20 0.00 - 11.46 0.08 - 0.92 0.08 - 0.92

Assumptions regarding future mortality have been based on published statistics and mortality

tables.

EGAT expects to pay Baht 625 million of long-term employee benefits during the next year

(2022: Baht 846 million).

Annual Report 2023 Electricity Generating Authority of Thailand

344 345

Financial Statements

93

As at 31 December 2023, the weighted average duration of the liabilities for long-term

employee benefit of the Group is 14.5 to 28.7 years (2022: 10 to 28.7 years) (EGAT only: 10

to 18 years (2022: 10 to 17 years)).

Sensitivity analysis

Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to each of the relevant actuarial

assumptions, assuming other assumptions remain constant.

  (Unit: Million Baht)

Consolidated

financial statements

Separate

financial statements

 increase decrease increase decrease

Effect to the defined benefit obligation

As at 31 December 2023

Retirement benefits

Discount rate (change 1%) (864) 1,021 (832) 984

Future salary growth (change 1%) 854 (740) 813 (705)

Employee turnover rate (change 20%) (32) 32 (24) 24

Post-retirement medical benefits

Discount rate (change 1%) (320) 384 (320) 384

Medical inflation rate (change 1%) 272 (231) 272 (231)

Employee turnover rate (change 20%) (9) 9 (9) 9

As at 31 December 2022

Retirement benefits

Discount rate (change 1%) (868) 1,008 (826) 971

Future salary growth (change 1%) 843 (734) 804 (701)

Employee turnover rate (change 20%) (30) 31 (23) 24

Post-retirement medical benefits

Discount rate (change 1%) (292) 348 (292) 348

Medical inflation rate (change 1%) 254 (217) 254 (217)

Employee turnover rate (change 20%) (8) 8 (8) 8

94

22. Provision for mine rehabilitation

 (Unit: Million Baht)

Consolidated and separate

financial statements

 2023 2022

As at 1 January 3,464 3,613

Add: Increase during the year 135 143

 Financial cost 131 106

 3,730 3,862

Less: Mine rehabilitation cost (102) (81)

 Depreciation (20) (20)

 Provision adjustment - (297)

As at 31 December 3,608 3,464

23. Impacts from leases under Power Purchase Agreements to financial performance

 (Unit: Million Baht)

 Consolidated financial statements

Balance

before impacts

from leases

Impacts

from leases

Balance

after impacts

from leases

 2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022

For the year ended 31 December

Fuel cost 159,232 202,311 130,824 147,971 290,056 350,282

Electric energy purchased 488,934 559,232 (219,041) (265,430) 269,893 293,802

Operating expenses 47,787 42,892 31,432 27,249 79,219 70,141

Total cost of electric energy sales 695,953 804,435 (56,785) (90,210) 639,168 714,225

Gain (loss) on disposal of assets  578 159 - (34) 578 125

Gain (loss) on exchange rate 84 (36) 1,009 (2,619) 1,093 (2,655)

Finance costs 9,830 6,805 33,548 32,357 43,378 39,162

Annual Report 2023 Electricity Generating Authority of Thailand

346 347

Financial Statements

95

 (Unit: Million Baht)

 Separate financial statements

Balance

before impacts

from lease

Impacts

from lease

Balance

after impacts

from lease

 2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022

For the year ended 31 December

Fuel cost 131,282 140,898 152,429 202,741 283,711 343,639

Electric energy purchased 496,371 565,494 (219,041) (265,430) 277,330 300,064

Operating expenses 38,397 35,869 34,240 29,980 72,637 65,849

Total cost of electric energy sales 666,050 742,261 (32,372) (32,709) 633,678 709,552

Gain (loss) on disposal of assets  638 179 - (34) 638 145

Gain (loss) on exchange rate 91 209 1,009 (2,619) 1,100 (2,410)

Finance costs 5,387 3,828 34,634 33,818 40,021 37,646

24. Revenue and costs from sales of other goods and services

  (Unit: Million Baht)

Consolidated

financial statements

Separate

financial statements

 2023 2022 2023 2022

Revenue from telecommunication services 130 127 130 127

Revenue from operation and maintenance services 3,365 3,505 4,013 3,422

Others 475 570 475 570

Total 3,970 4,202 4,618 4,119

Cost of telecommunication services 14 11 14 11

Cost of operation and maintenance services 2,073 2,128 2,756 2,712

Others 181 196 181 196

Total 2,268 2,335 2,951 2,919

EGAT has revenue from telecommunication business, which EGAT has been approved for

the Type Three of Telecommunication Business License from the National Telecommunications

Commission on 15 March 2007.

96

EGAT records the cost of telecommunication services with telecommunication service

income since 15 March 2007 which was the date EGAT received approval for a

telecommunication business license from the National Telecommunications Commission.

The cost of telecommunication services above does not include selling expenses,

administrative expenses, and finance costs. Those expenses have been shown in each type